accordance with FRS 103R Business Combinations has now been completed.  The provisional goodwill

has been revised for the fi nalisation of the fair value of contingent consideration and reallocation of purchase

price to the Group’s share of identifi able assets and liabilities.

Notes To The
Financial Statements
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 30 JUNE 2012
AMOUNTS IN UNITED STATES DOLLARS UNLESS OTHERWISE STATED

52 S i2i Limited • Annual Report 2011-12

2. Summary of signifi cant accounting policies (cont’d)

2.1 Basis of preparation (cont’d)

 Consequently, the results for the fi nancial period ended 31 March 2011 have been restated to exclude

the deferred  purchase contingent consideration of $10.0 million as it had been assessed that the Group

would not be required to pay the amount, considering that Newtel Group were unlikely to achieve the

consideration targets.

 The restatements of each of the affected fi nancial statements line items for the previous fi nancial period

ended 31 March 2011 are as follows:

Balance at 31
March 2011,
as previously

reported

Effect of
prior year

adjustments

Balance at 31
March 2011,
as restated

$’000 $’000 $’000

Group

Balance Sheet
Accumulated losses (71,383) 253 (71,130)

Translation reserve 9,552 40 9,592

Intangible assets 103,512 (9,159) 94,353

Deferred tax assets 4,405 909 5,314

Stocks 23,846 (1,232) 22,614

Trade debtors, current 52,955 (1,799) 51,156

Other creditors and accruals, current 25,217 (2,607) 22,610

Other creditors and accruals, non-current 7,409 (7,409) –

Deferred tax liabilities 9,430 (1,558) 7,872

Statement of Comprehensive Income
Amortisation of intangible assets (6,406) 362 (6,044)

Taxation 1,038 (109) 929

Company

Balance Sheet
Investment in subsidiaries 93,873 (10,016) 83,857

Other creditors and accruals, current 11,264 (2,607) 8,657

Other creditors and accruals, non-current 7,409 (7,409) –

2.2 Changes in accounting policies

 The accounting policies adopted are consistent with those of the previous fi nancial year except in the

current fi nancial year, the Group has adopted all the new and revised standards and Interpretations of FRS

(INT FRS) that are effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 April 2011.  The adoption of these

standards and interpretations did not have any effect on the fi nancial performance or position of the Group

and the Company.

S i2i Limited • Annual Report 2011-12 53

Notes To The
Financial Statements

FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 30 JUNE 2012